�Foreign currency risk arise in transactions mainly from export of OTC products and import of raw materials and packing
materials that gives rise to exchange rate fluctuation risk.

	 As at 31 March 2024

Financial assets/ (liabilities) USD EUR AED

Trade payables  (1.40)  -   -

Advance to suppliers  0.85  -   -

Trade receivables  134.31  -   -

Balances with banks  -   -   21.89

Balance with bank held as margin money deposits  -   -   11.45

Net assets / (liabilities)  133.76  -   33.34

	 As at 31 March 2023

Financial assets/ (liabilities) USD EUR AED

Trade payables  (35.18)  -   -

Advance to suppliers  1.84  1.75  5.25

Trade receivables  101.45  -   -

Net assets / (liabilities)  68.11  1.75  5.25

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 �A reasonably possible (strengthening) / weakening of the ` against currencies would have affected  the measurement
of financial instruments  denominated  in  a foreign  currency and  affected  profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of
forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or Loss

Strengthening Weakening

As at 31 March 2024

USD (1% movement)  (1.34)  1.34

EUR (1% movement)  -   -

AED (1% movement)  (0.33)  0.33

As at 31 March 2023

USD (1% movement)  (0.68)  0.68

EUR (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02

AED (1% movement)  (0.05)  0.05

	 As at March 31, 2023

Age Gross carrying
amount

Weighted average
loss rate  Loss allowance  Whether credit

impaired

Not due  2,745.51 0.00%  -   No

0 - 90 days  556.52 0.00%  -   No

91 - 180 days  27.36 100.00%  27.36  Yes

181 - 365 days  49.42 100.00%  49.42  Yes

Above 365 days  536.39 100.00%  536.39  Yes

 3,915.20  613.17

	� Other financial assets

	 �Other financial assets comprises of deposits with bank and financial institutions and interest accrued on such deposits
These deposits are held with credit worthy banks and financial institutions. The credit worthiness of such banks and
financial institutions are evaluated by the management on an ongoing basis and is considered to be good with low
credit risk.

	 �Other financial assets also comprise of export benefits receivable and rental deposits given to lessors and Electricity
deposit given to Electricity Board. The Company is confident of collection the amounts and is considered to good with low